No. 241, A.]

[Published March 25, 1897.

CHAPTER 94.

AN ACT to secure cleanliness in milk dairies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Cleanliness required in all dairies and places where milk is handled.

Section 1. The dairy and food commissioner, or his agents, shall have full access and ingress to all premises, buildings or dairies where milk is stored, produced or handled for the city milk trade, and is hereby empowered to enforce such measures as may be necessary to prevent the sale of milk from diseased cows, or from cows fed upon unwholesome food, and to require cleanliness in all barns, stables, milk houses or buildings where milk is produced or stored for the city milk trade.

Cows to be fed wholesome food. SECTION 2. Any person or persons owning or managing a dairy, the product of which is sold as milk for family use, shall feed his cows upon wholesome food; keep them, when housed, in clean and comfortable stables, and handle the milk with clean utensils.

Penalty for neglect of duty.

SECTION 3. Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of this act, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof, be fined not less than twenty-five nor more than one hundred dollars for the first offense, and not less than one hundred nor more than two hundred for each subsequent offense.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 24, 1897.